

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
O'Connell, P.J., and Hoekstra and K.F. Kelly, J.J.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court

Docket No. 156542

-vs-

LARICCA SEMINTA MATHEWS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Court of Appeals No. 339079

Oakland Circuit Court No. 2016-260482-FC

***Defendant-Appellee's Response to
Plaintiff-Appellant's Application for Leave to Appeal***

LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH A. LAVIGNE
Joseph A. Lavigne (P50966)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
31700 West 13 Mile Road, Suite 96
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334
(248) 539-3144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Jurisdictional Statement xii

Statement of Question Presented xiii

Counter-Statement of Facts 1

Argument 4

 I. The so-called warnings in this case omitted critical advice of rights to Defendant and did not meet the requirements necessary to satisfy *Miranda* and secure a valid waiver of her state and federal privileges against self-incrimination 4

 Issue preservation 4

 Standard of review 4

 Analysis 4

 A. The warnings required by *Miranda v Arizona* 6

 1. Right to Counsel at all times during interrogation 7

 2. The failure to give adequate warnings precludes the admissibility of any subsequent statement 8

 B. Even if all the cases upon which the People rely remain good law, the warnings in this case were constitutionally insufficient 10

 C. After *Dickerson*, there is no longer any basis to admit a statement taken in the absence of a required *Miranda* warning, and any such statement is per se involuntary 11

 D. Commentary on prior Michigan Court of Appeals jurisprudence 20

E. The warnings in this case were not a fully effective equivalent of the required *Miranda* warnings, under *Florida v Powell*, or any other authority24

F. If this Court wishes to wade into the constitutional debate, it must apply the plain language of *Miranda* and it should be mindful of its spirit as well.....29

G. Although it is not binding on this Court, federal court of appeals precedent may later control the outcome of this case.33

Conclusion.....38

Requested Relief.....41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abela v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 469 Mich 603, 607; 677 NW2d 325 (2004)	34
<i>Abie State Bank v Bryan</i> , 282 US 765, 773; 51 S Ct 252; 75 L Ed 690 (1931).....	30
<i>Arizona v Roberson</i> , 486 US 675, 681; 108 S Ct 2093; 100 L Ed 2d 704 (1988).....	13
<i>Ashwander v TVA</i> , 297 US 288, 347; 56 S Ct 466; 80 L Ed 688 (1936)	6
<i>Bailey v United States</i> , 516 US 137, 145; 116 S Ct 501; 133 L Ed 2d 472 (1995).....	25
<i>Berkemer v McCarty</i> , 468 US 420, 437; 104 S Ct 3138; 82 L Ed 2d 317 (1984).....	14
<i>Bonner v Perry</i> , 564 F3d 424, 431 (CA 6, 2009).....	35
<i>Bowman v Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 744 F2d 1207, 1211 (CA 6, 1984)	6
<i>Bram v United States</i> , 168 US 532, 540-42; 18 S Ct 183; 42 L Ed 568 (1897).....	5
<i>Brown v Cassens Transport Co</i> , 492 F3d 640, 646 (CA 6, 2007).....	34
<i>Burton v United States</i> , 196 US 283, 295; 25 S Ct 243; 49 L Ed 482 (1905).....	6
<i>California v Prysock</i> , 453 US 335, 359; 101 S Ct 2806; 69 L Ed 2d 696 (1981).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Chavez v Martinez</i> , 538 US 760, 788; 123 S Ct 1994; 155 L Ed 2d 984 (2003).....	4
<i>Connecticut v Barrett</i> , 479 US 523, 528; 107 S Ct 828; 93 L Ed 2d 920 (1987).....	13

<i>Danforth v Minnesota</i> , 552 US 264; 128 S Ct 1029; 169 L Ed 2d 859 (2008)	35, 36
<i>Darrah v City of Oak Park</i> , 255 F3d 301, 309 (CA 6, 2001)	34
<i>David v Lavinge</i> , 190 F Supp 2d 974, 979 (ED Mich, 2002).....	15
<i>Davis v United States</i> , 512 US 452, 457-58; 114 S Ct 2350; 129 L Ed 2d 362 (1994)	12, 13, 16
<i>Dickerson v United States</i> , 530 US 428, 435; 120 S Ct 2326; 147 L Ed 2d 405 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duckworth v Egan</i> , 492 US 195; 109 S Ct 2875; 106 L Ed 2d 166 (1989)	10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Edwards v Arizona</i> , 451 US 477; 101 S Ct 1880; 68 L Ed 2d 378 (1981)	14
<i>Federated Publs, Inc v Michigan State Univ Bd of Trustees</i> , 460 Mich 75, 93; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....	6
<i>Florida v Powell</i> , 559 US 50, 60; 130 S Ct 1195; 175 L Ed 2d 1009 (2010)	7, 10, 24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Franks v Delaware</i> , 438 US 154, 183; 98 S Ct 2674; 57 L Ed 2d 667 (1978)	37
<i>Gately v Massachusetts</i> , 2 F3d 1221, 1226 (CA 1, 1993)	35
<i>Geiger v Tower Auto</i> , 579 F3d 614, 622 (CA 6, 2009)	35
<i>Hall v Eichenlaub</i> , 559 F Supp 2d 777, 781-82 (ED Mich, 2008).....	34
<i>Harris v New York</i> , 401 US 222; 91 S Ct 643; 28 L Ed 2d 1 (1971)	14
<i>Hasbrouck v Texaco, Inc</i> , 663 F2d 930, 933 (CA 5, 1981), <i>cert denied</i> , 459 US 828; 103 S Ct 63; 74 L Ed 2d 65 (1982)	35
<i>Henderson v Kibbe</i> , 431 US 145, 154 n 13; 97 S Ct 1730; 52 L Ed 2d 203 (1977).....	34

<i>Herb v Pitcairn</i> , 324 US 117, 125-26; 65 S Ct 459; 89 L Ed 789 (1945)	30
<i>Hutto v Davis</i> , 454 US 370, 375; 102 S Ct 703; 70 L Ed 2d 556 (1982)	34
<i>In re MS</i> , 291 Mich App 439, 442; 805 NW2d 460 (2011)	6
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 479 Mich 1; 740 NW2d 444 (2007)	30
<i>Johnson v Recca</i> , 492 Mich 169, 175; 821 NW2d 520 (2012)	25
<i>Lisee v Secretary of State</i> , 388 Mich 32, 40-41; 199 NW2d 188 (1972)	6
<i>Liverpool, NY & PSS Co v Emigration Commr's</i> , 113 US 33, 39; 5 S Ct 352; 28 L Ed 899 (1885)	6
<i>Longseth v Gensel</i> , 423 Mich 675; 377 NW2d 804 (1985)	31
<i>Mackey v United States</i> , 401 US 667; 91 S Ct 1160; 28 L Ed 2d 404 (1971)	36, 37, 38
<i>Malinski v New York</i> , 324 US 401, 404; 65 S Ct 781; 89 L Ed 1029 (1945)	5
<i>Malloy v Hogan</i> , 378 US 1, 8; 84 S Ct 1489; 12 L Ed 2d 653 (1964)	4, 16
<i>Mapp v Ohio</i> , 367 US 643, 685; 81 S Ct 1684; 6 L Ed 2d 1081 (1961)	8
<i>Marsack v Howes</i> , 300 F Supp 2d 483, 494-95 (ED Mich, 2004).....	15
<i>McGraw v Holland</i> , 257 F3d 513, 518 (CA 6, 2001)	15
<i>McNeil v Wisconsin</i> , 501 US 171, 176; 111 S Ct 2204; 115 L Ed 2d 158 (1991).....	13
<i>Mendenhall v Cedarapids, Inc</i> , 5 F3d 1557, 1570 (CA Fed, 1993).....	35

<i>Michigan v Harvey</i> , 494 US 344, 350; 110 S Ct 1176; 108 L Ed 2d 293 (1990).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Michigan v Payne</i> , 412 US 47, 53; 93 S Ct 1966; 36 L Ed 2d 736 (1973)	14
<i>Michigan v Tucker</i> , 417 US 433, 443-44; 94 S Ct 2357; 41 L Ed 2d 182 (1974).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Mincey v Arizona</i> , 437 US 385, 397-98; 98 S Ct 2408; 57 L Ed 2d 290 (1978).....	14
<i>Miranda v Arizona</i> , 384 US 436, 439; 86 S Ct 1602; 16 L Ed 2d 694 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v Siebert</i> , 542 US 600; 124 S Ct 2601, 2615; 159 L Ed 2d 643 (2004).....	16, 17, 18, 32, 40
<i>Mitchell v United States</i> , 526 US 314, 331-32; 119 S Ct 1307; 143 L Ed 2d 424 (1999)	6, 19
<i>Moran v Burbine</i> , 475 US 412, 424-25; 106 S Ct 1135; 89 L Ed 2d 410 (1986).....	13
<i>Mu’Min v Virginia</i> , 500 US 415, 422; 111 S Ct 1899; 114 L Ed 2d 493 (2011).....	30
<i>New Jersey v Portash</i> , 440 US 450, 459; 99 S Ct 1292; 59 L Ed 2d 501 (1979).....	14
<i>New State Ice Co v Liebmann</i> , 285 US 262, 311; 52 S Ct 371; 76 L Ed 747 (1932)	29
<i>New York v Quarles</i> , 467 US 649, 654; 104 S Ct 2626; 81 L Ed 2d 550 (1984).....	14
<i>North Carolina v Butler</i> , 441 US 369, 374; 99 S Ct 1755; 60 L Ed 2d 286 (1979)	14
<i>Oregon v Elstad</i> , 470 US 298, 307-08; 105 S Ct 1285; 84 L Ed 2d 222 (1985).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Oregon v Haas</i> , 420 US 714; 95 S Ct 1215; 43 L Ed 2d 570 (1975)	14

<i>People v Ansley</i> , 18 Mich App 659; 171 NW2d 649 (1969).....	23
<i>People v Bynum</i> , 21 Mich App 596; 175 NW2d 870 (1970).....	12, 21
<i>People v Carpentier</i> , 446 Mich 19, 58; 521 NW2d 195 (1994).....	34
<i>People v Crawford</i> , 417 Mich 607, 616; 339 NW2d 630 (1983)	34
<i>People v Daoud</i> , 462 Mich 621; 614 NW2d 152 (2000)	26
<i>People v Elliott</i> , 494 Mich 292, 301; 833 NW2d 284 (2013).....	26
<i>People v Faucett</i> , 442 Mich 153, 170; 499 NW2d 764 (1993).....	4
<i>People v Gilleyem</i> , 34 Mich App 393; 191 NW2d 96 (1971).....	12, 20
<i>People v Houlihan</i> , 474 Mich 958, 967; 706 NW2d 731 (2005)	37
<i>People v Ingram</i> , 439 Mich 288, 300 n 7; 484 NW2d 241 (1992)	34
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 90 Mich App 415; 282 NW2d 340 (1979).....	11, 21
<i>People v Jourdan</i> , 14 Mich App 743; 165 NW2d 890 (1968)	22
<i>People v Lukity</i> , 460 Mich 484, 488; 596 NW2d 607 (1999)	4
<i>People v Mathews</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2018).....	2, 28
<i>People v Maxson</i> , 482 Mich 385 398; 759 NW2d 817 (2008)	34, 35
<i>People v McClure</i> , 29 Mich App 361; 185 NW2d 426 (1971)	12, 21
<i>People v Peltola</i> , 489 Mich 174, 181; 803 NW2d 140 (2011).....	25
<i>People v Reed</i> , 449 Mich 375, 408; 535 NW2d 496 (1995)	34
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199, 207; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)	26
<i>People v Ward</i> , 459 Mich 602, 611; 594 NW2d 47 (1999)	34
<i>People v Watkins</i> , 60 Mich App 124; 230 NW2d 338 (1975).....	12, 20
<i>People v Whisenant</i> , 11 Mich App 432; 161 NW2d 425 (1968)	22

<i>Pointer v Texas</i> , 380 US 400; 85 S Ct 1065; 13 L Ed 2d 923 (1965).....	8
<i>Railey v Webb</i> , 540 F3d 393, 427-28 (CA 6, 2008)	25
<i>Rhode Island v Innis</i> , 446 US 291, 304; 100 S Ct 1682; 64 L Ed 2d 297 (1980)	11, 19
<i>Rogers v Richmond</i> , 356 US 534, 544; 81 S Ct 735; 5 L Ed 2d 769 (1961)	5
<i>Salmi v Sec’y of Health & Human Serv’s</i> , 774 F2d 685, 689 (CA 6, 1985).....	34
<i>Schoenberger v Russell</i> , 230 F 3d 831, 842 (CA 6, 2002).....	35
<i>Singleton v United States</i> , 74 Fed Appx 536, 543 n 4, 2003 US App Lexis 18096, 19 n 4, No 02-3272 (CA 6, 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 540 US 1192; 124 S Ct 1442; 158 L Ed 2d 103 (2004)	17
<i>Sitz v Dep’t of State Police</i> , 443 Mich 744; 506 NW2d 209 (1993).....	29
<i>Smith v Phillips</i> , 455 US 209, 221; 102 S Ct 940; 71 L Ed 2d 78 (1982)	30
<i>State v Powell</i> , 998 So 2d 531, 542 (Fla, 2008), <i>rev’d on federal grounds</i> , 559 US 50; 130 S Ct 1195; 175 L Ed 2d 1009 (2010)	29
<i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich, 237; 596 NW2d 1999).....	25
<i>Teague v Lane</i> , 489 US 288, 309; 109 S Ct 1060; 103 L Ed 2d 334 (1989)	34
<i>Thornton v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 425 Mich 643; 391 NW2d 320 (1986)	31
<i>Timmreck f United States</i> , 577 F2d 372 (CA 6, 1978), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 441 US 780; 99 S Ct 2085; 60 L Ed 2d 634 (1979)	34
<i>United States v Guerra</i> , 237 F Supp 2d 795, 802 (ED Mich, 2003).....	15

United States v Henry, 447 US 264, 274; 100 S Ct 2183; 65 L Ed 2d 115 (1980).....14

United States v McMurray, 653 F3d 367, 384 (CA 6, 2011).....35

United States v Merosky, 135 F Appx 828, 837 n 2 (CA 6, 2005).....35

United States v Pacheco-Lopez, 531 F3d 420, 424 (CA 6, 2008).....18, 33

United States v Patane, 542 US 630; 124 S Ct 2620, 2632; 159 L Ed 2d 667 (2004)15, 17, 19

United States v Tillman, 963 F2d 137 (CA 6, 1992).....33

United States v Timmreck, 441 US 780, 784; 99 S Ct 2085; 60 L Ed 2d 634 (1979)34

Van Hook v Anderson, 488 F3d 411, 432 (CA 6, 2007).....19

Wainwright v Sykes, 433 US 72; 97 S Ct 2497; 53 L Ed 2d 594 (1977)14

Wan v United States 266 US 1; 45 S Ct 1; 69 L Ed 131 (1924)5

Withrow v Williams, 507 US 680, 690-91; 113 S Ct 1745; 123 L Ed 2d 407 (1993)13, 17

Wyrick v Fields, 682 F2d 154, 158 (CA 8, 1981)27, 31

Constitutional Provisions

US CONST AMEND V 4

US CONST AMEND XIV4

MICH CONST 1963 ART I, § 174, 29

Statutory Provisions

28 USC 41.....	35
28 Stat 826 (1891)	35

Secondary Sources

Paul G. Cassell & William G. Otis, <i>Fixing Miranda</i> , THE PROSECUTOR, Jan/Feb 2000 at 37-38	15
Paul G. Cassell, <i>The Statute that Time Forgot: 18 U.S.C. § 3501 and the Overhauling of Miranda</i> , 85 IOWA L REV 175 (1999).....	15
Paul G. Cassell & Richard Fowles, <i>Handcuffing the Cops? A Thirty-Year Perspective on Miranda's Harmful Effects on Law Enforcement</i> , 50 STAN L REV 1055 (1998)	15
Paul G. Cassell, <i>Miranda's Negligible Effect on Law Enforcement: Some Skeptical Observations</i> , 20 HARV JL & PUB POL'Y 327 (1997)	15
Paul G. Cassell, <i>All Benefits, No Costs: The Grand Illusion of Miranda's Defenders</i> , 90 NW U L REV 1084 (1996)	15
Paul G. Cassell, <i>Miranda's Social Costs: An Empirical Reassessment</i> , 90 NW U L REV 387 (1996)	15
Paul G. Cassell & Bret S. Hayman, <i>Police Interrogation in the 1990s: An Empirical Study of the Effects of Miranda</i> , 43 UCLA L REV 839 (1996).....	15
Brian A. Garner, et al, <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> § 2 (2016)	35
Joseph D. Grano, <i>Voluntariness, Free Will and the Law of Confessions</i> , 65 VA L REV 859 (1979)	15
2 LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed), § 6.8(a)	2

James Madison, THE FEDERALIST NO 5130

Harold J. Rothwax, GUILTY: THE COLLAPSE OF CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, 86-87 (1996)15

Kenneth W. Starr, FIRST AMONG EQUALS: THE SUPREME
COURT IN AMERICAN LIFE 191-208 (2003)15
